confirming the nature of the event and authorizing the appropriation of Reserve Funds shall be 
approved by a two-third vote of the City Council members present.  The amount of the reserve shall 
initially be two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000) with a future goal of three months of operating 
capital in reserve of eleven million dollars ($11,000,000). At the end of each fiscal year, staff will 
review the amount and recommend to the Council the same or a different amount to transfer to the 
reserve based on excess revenues over expenditures.  Once reached, should the balance fall below the 
three-month operating reserve, a plan will be established to replenish the reserve to the required level.